Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零二零年六月三十日止六個月
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

3.3 Prior period adjustments

In preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial

statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020, the

directors of the Company (the “Directors”) have revisited the

sales agreements entered into with the customers by the

Group and considered the nature of its promise is to arrange

for the cement products to be provided by its suppliers (i.e.

the Group as an agent) during the six months ended 30 June

2019 and therefore adjustments are required to be made to

the comparative information presented so as to ensure that the

interim condensed consolidated financial statements presented

are in compliance with HKFRSs. The Group has quantified the

amount of adjustments for each financial statement line item

affected as below.

如先前呈報
As previously

reported
調整

Adjustments
經重列

As restated

千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

截至二零一九年六月三十日
止六個月之簡明綜合損益
及其他全面收益表

Condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income

for the six months ended

30 June 2019

收入－貨品及服務 Revenue – goods and services 1,305,226 (589,720) 715,506

銷售及服務成本 Cost of sales and services (974,673) 589,720 (384,953)

於二零一九年六月三十日之
簡明綜合財務狀況表

Condensed consolidated

statement of financial position

at 30 June 2019

應收貿易款項 Trade receivables 962,809 (571,402) 391,407

其他應收款項、按金及
預付款項

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 133,778 571,402 705,180

應付貿易款項及票據 Trade and bills payables 410,070 (121,590) 288,480

其他應付款項及已收按金 Other payables and deposits received 158,743 121,590 280,333

截至二零一九年六月三十日
止六個月之簡明綜合
現金流動表

Condensed consolidated

statement of cash flows for the

six months ended 30 June 2019

經營活動所用現金淨額 Net cash used in operating

activities

應收貿易款項（增加）減少 (Increase) decrease in trade

receivables (276,305) 571,402 295,097

應付貿易款項及票據增加 Increase in trade and bills payables 126,315 (121,590) 4,725

其他經營現金流量 Other operating cash flows (44,148) (449,812) (493,960)

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.3 過往期間調整

編製截至二零二零年六月三十日止六
個月之中期簡明綜合財務報表時，本
公司董事（「董事」）已重新審議本集團
截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月
與客戶訂立的銷售協議，並認為其承
諾性質為安排其供應商提供水泥產品
（即本集團為代理），因此，須對呈列
的可資比較資料作出調整，以確保呈
列的中期簡明綜合財務報表遵守香港
財務報告準則。本集團已對受影響的
每個財務報表行項目之調整金額進行
如下量化。

同方康泰產業集團有限公司
TONGFANG KONTAFARMA HOLDINGS LIMITED 19

二零二零年中期業績報告 INTERIM REPORT 2020

中期簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零二零年六月三十日止六個月
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with

customers

截至二零二零年六月三十日止六個月 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月
For the six months ended 30 June 2020 For the six months ended 30 June 2019

醫藥及健康業務
Pharmaceutical

and health

business

健身業務
Fitness

business

水泥業務
Cement

business

總計
Total

醫藥及健康業務
Pharmaceutical

and health

business

健身業務
Fitness

 business

水泥業務
Cement

 business

總計
Total

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（經重列） （經重列）
(Restated) (Restated)

貨品及服務種類 Types of goods and services

製造及銷售處方藥及
實驗室相關產品

Manufacture and sales of prescription drugs

and laboratory related products 378,657 – – 378,657 277,149 – – 277,149

經營健身中心及提供健身和
健康諮詢服務

Operation of fitness centres and provision of

consultation services for fitness and health

activities

－私人訓練課程 – personal training classes – 19,552 – 19,552 – 45,012 – 45,012

－會籍套票 – membership packages – 31,593 – 31,593 – 87,221 – 87,221

有關台灣健身及健康服務之
特許權費收入

Royalty fee income in relation to fitness and

health activities in Taiwan – 25,907 – 25,907 – 27,158 – 27,158

製造及銷售水泥及熟料 Manufacture and sales of cement and clinker – – 202,217 202,217 – – 235,435 235,435

買賣水泥 Trading of cement – – 53,248 53,248 – – 43,531 43,531

總計 Total 378,657 77,052 255,465 711,174 277,149 159,391 278,966 715,506

收入確認時間 Timing of revenue recognition

某一時間點 Point in time 378,657 52,810 255,465 686,932 277,149 45,012 278,966 601,127

隨時間 Over time – 24,242 – 24,242 – 114,379 – 114,379

總計 Total 378,657 77,052 255,465 711,174 277,149 159,391 278,966 715,506

地區市場 Geographical markets

中國 The PRC 378,657 – 255,465 634,122 277,149 2,559 278,966 558,674

新加坡 Singapore – 51,145 – 51,145 – 129,674 – 129,674

台灣 Taiwan – 25,907 – 25,907 – 27,158 – 27,158

總計 Total 378,657 77,052 255,465 711,174 277,149 159,391 278,966 715,506

4. 收入及分部資料

來自客戶合約之收入解析

同方康泰產業集團有限公司
TONGFANG KONTAFARMA HOLDINGS LIMITED20

二零二零年中期業績報告 INTERIM REPORT 2020

中期簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
截至二零二零年六月三十日止六個月
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(CONTINUED)

Segment information

Information reported to the chief executive of the Company, being

the chief operating decision maker, for the purpose of resource

allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on

business units. No operating segments identified by the chief

operating decision maker have been aggregated in arriving at